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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER David Richards  
Professor of Mental Health Services Research  
University of Exeter, UK  
I have undertaken two systematic reviews (one Cochrane) and three 
RCTs of collaborative care but have no connection with the authors 
of this study nor any conflict of interest associated with reviewing it. 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Oct-2012 

 

THE STUDY The paper needs a sharper focus. As the report of an RCT with a 
mixed methods data collection and analysis strategy, the primary 
outcome and secondary outcomes are unclear and their analysis 
could be described more succinctly. There is no justification of the 
sample size, nor of the induction/recruitment process, nor the 
allocation concealment or method of randomisation. Although the 
protocol is in another article (I presume), this is not available 
because it is only submitted. I am left not understanding how this 
paper fits into the report of the study in this other paper. The 
methods of both statistical and qualitative analysis are not explained 
in sufficient depth to allow a quality appraisal. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The question is unclear so the results are hard to interpret. This 
reads like a cross between a process analysis (both quantitative and 
qualitative) and a main outcomes paper but unfortunately it does not 
do justice to either. The qualitative data is supposedly analysed 
thematically but the results are not presented as a series of themes 
with meaning statements to justify the themes, therefore one cannot 
establish the 'trustworthiness' of the analysis. 

REPORTING & ETHICS Because it is unclear if this paper is the main outcomes paper for the 
study (although it seems not?), a process analysis or a qualitative 
study, reporting is mixed up. The final two references are not 
applicable to practice nurse collaborative care, one being a meta-
analysis of all collaborative care trials and the other being a study of 
mental health worker delivered collaborative care. There is no 
CONSORT flow chart. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Please could you revise this so that it is less descriptive, more 
methodologically focussed and has a clearer relationship to the 
primary outcomes paper. This will help systematic reviewers and 
readers understand where the paper sits in the evidence base. You 
spend a lot of time describing the intervention and the qualitative 
data but not enough on the methods and other results so it was hard 
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for me to review as an RCT. If it is a process paper then you should 
make this much clearer and relate it to the clinical evidence I 
presume you have submitted elsewhere?  

 

REVIEWER Assoc Prof Elizabeth Halcomb | Deputy Director of Higher Degree 
Research  
 
School of Nursing and Midwifery | University of Western Sydney  
Building 7, Room 11, Campbelltown Campus 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Nov-2012 

 

THE STUDY This paper reports important findings of a significant study in general 
practice. The investigation of the effectiveness, acceptability and 
safety of such an intervention is an important area to address. There 
is some areas of the paper that lack clarity as has been annotated in 
the reviewer comments. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The authors describe that other papers have been published from 
this study. It is not clear to the reader how this paper fits within the 
context of the other papers published.  
 
The paper has not engaged sufficiently with the evidence about 
practice nurse interventions that has been published in the nursing 
literature. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Page 3:  
Given the diversity of Australia it would be good to have some 
indication of practice location in terms of rural / remote / metro here.  
 
Page 3:  
Was management of suicidal ideation the only outcomes measure?  
 
Page 3:  
It is unclear from the abstract who participated in the focus groups 
and interviews. More details about these participants and their 
demographics would be helpful for the reader.  
 
Page 4:  
Given that this study has been described elsewhere it would be 
good to clearly see how this paper is different to the others about the 
same study.  
 
Page 4:  
How did the mix or rural / urban split across the intervention and 
control groups?  
 
Page 5:  
Whilst this provides some more details the concept of stepped care 
and it's application to the study could be more clearly articulated.  
 
Page 6:  
Was any thought given to the acceptability of the intervention to the 
patient?  
 
Page 6:  
Was data saturation achieved with these data?  
 
Page 7:  
It would be helpful to also provide the percentage here  
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Page 7:  
Why was this reason unclear? Wasn't the rationale sought within 
these interviews?  
 
Page 7:  
Given that you have reported conducting thematic analysis as a 
reader I expected to see your themes in this section.  
 
Page 8:  
This statement is worded in a very generalised way, yet the data 
reports a very small number of interviews with a few informants.  
 
Page 9:  
Were should read where  
 
Page 9:  
Given that the introduction cited very little practice nursing literature I 
would have imagined that the discussion would relate the study 
findings back to the literature. Given the focus on practice nursing in 
the way that the paper is framed there is very limited literature from 
this area cited.  
  

 

REVIEWER Dr Peter Coventry  
Centre for Primary Care  
Institute of Population Health  
Univetrsity of Manchester  
England, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Nov-2012 

 

THE STUDY The title of the paper alludes to a discussion paper about changing 
roles for practice nurses in the context of managing depression in 
patients with heart disease and/or diabetes. However in the abstract 
the aim of the study (reflected in the reporting of the paper) was to 
assess the effectiveness, acceptability and safety of an innovative 
collaborative care model for depression in heart disease and/or 
diabetes. The abstract reports that the study was a two arm 
randomised controlled trial and that acceptability was assessed 
qualitatively using focus groups and interviews. There is then, in the 
abstract, and in the main manuscript, significant uncertainty about 
the focus of this paper. As it stands it is mainly about reporting on 
the acceptability of using care planning and treatment protocols in 
primary care to support practice nurses manage people with 
complex comorbidities. It is not about effectiveness as the authors 
cite an unpublished study which reports on the main findings of the 
TrueBlue trial. In this sense, it is not clear what the main outcome is.  
 
Nor is it clear what the intervention is. The authors describe 
TrueBlue as involving care planning, action planning, goal setting 
and motivational interviewing. They also refer to the intervention as 
stepped care. And also as collaborative care. The introduction, 
where there is ample opportunity to articulate the rationale and 
context of the study, does not clearly state what is being tested. 
While they cite example of collaborative care that have been 
successfully used in the USA for older adults (IMPACT) and for 
diabetes/heart disease (Teamcare) they could usefully here cite a 
rich seam of evidence about the effectiveness of collaborative care 
and how the TrueBlue study differs or adds value to this literature. 
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First, the Gilbody review (ref 19) indicates that collaborative care is 
effective for depression and that it is more effective when delivered 
by mental health professionals, which signals the need to test out 
alternative ways of delivering collaborative care, possibly with 
practice nurses as in the States – but the protocol adopted by Katon 
et al has not been replicated outside of the USA. Second, there is 
now a Cochrane review of collaborative care (Archer et al 2012) 
which offers definitive results on the magnitude of effect of 
collaborative care in different populations, but it is unclear, despite 
Katon’s success, whether it can be effectively delivered in people 
with long term conditions like diabetes. Third, there is solid 
qualitative evidence that primary care professional struggle to 
manage depression in people with long term conditions (Coventry et 
al 2011 BMC Family Practice) and so there is scope to improve the 
management of this population.  
 
Instead of drawing on this narrative and evidence base the authors 
discuss a rather confusing argument that shortages in primary care 
staff in Australia and meeting the needs of patients (continuity of 
care?) offered opportunities to use the TrueBlue intervention. There 
is no need to rehearse how effective this was as the results of the 
trial will be published elsewhere. Instead there should be a clearer 
rationale and then a detailed account in the Methods what the 
intervention was and how the intervention was qualitatively 
evaluated. Only at the end of the paper where the authors state that 
the intervention did not include psychological therapeutic strategies 
do we get a sense that this intervention was perhaps not modelled 
on the Katon example where practice nurses delivered CBT style 
interventions. In addition there is a need to specify what is meant by 
stepped care and what is meant by collaborative care (say in relation 
to the Jane Gunn definition – see the Cochrane review) as these are 
organisational frameworks to facilitate improved access to enhanced 
care models, not therapeutic interventions per se. Outside of these 
definitions it will be important for the authors to then stipulate what 
therapeutic strategies were employed by the nurses – goal setting, 
action planning and the like are all characteristics of low intensity 
psychological interventions. But the authors say they didn’t train 
nurses to deliver psychological therapies.  
 
The methods used to assess acceptability and safety of the 
intervention are also in need of more detail and justification. Why did 
the authors only sample interviewees and focus groups from 
practices that positively engaged with the intervention? Surely that 
strategy will have lent itself to biased assessments of acceptability? 
Why not sample from the full range of practices in the trial? The 
interview sample is too small to make any meaningful inferences 
about acceptability or safety – it seems that only two were done. It’s 
not possible either to undertake thematic analysis when the results 
are only likely to reflect individual and local preferences for the 
intervention. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The results would be improved by including brief or tabulated 
descriptions of the main characteristics of the trial sample and the 
interview and focus group sample. There is also room to organise 
the results so that qualitative data is used to support discussions 
about the impact of the intervention on behaviour and clinical 
decision making. As it stands, the authors provide a list of actions 
that nurses did or didn’t do in the intervention arm. Bu in the 
absence of any robust tests of significance this data does not tell us 
much. It might be better to stick with the qualitative data and to use 
that to unpick how the intervention modified nurse roles and 
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behaviour – as the title of the paper addresses this. The same is true 
of the section on safety. The figures are relatively uninformative. 
What would be more interesting and meaningful in the context of this 
paper is how and why nurses addresses safety of patients with 
depression differently in the context f the TrueBlue intervention.  
The discussion does not address the main findings. It’s interesting 
that some of the feedback from the nurses and GPs was that they 
felt patients felt that their condition was being assessed properly as 
part of TrueBlue model and there is important work on this by 
Dowrick et al (BMJ 2009, 338:b663.) which shows that patients can 
feel validated by the use of questionnaires. But equally there is work 
showing that the use of templates and protocols to guide nurse led 
consultations can hinder patient centred approaches to managing 
depression in long term conditions (Coventry et al 2011). And for a 
broader discussion of the need for patient centred approaches in 
mental health see Gask (Epidemiol Psychiatr Sci. 2012 
Jun;21(2):139-44.) – refs 17 and 18 are not quite relevant to the 
discussion about patient centredness.  
There is also little in the results to back up the discussion about how 
the intervention improved job satisfaction and retention of staff. And 
even if it did what is the relevance of this in terms of how acceptable 
the intervention was? That link should be made more explicit.  
 
The limitations need to be expanded to discuss why only a very 
narrow sub-group were enrolled in the qualitative evaluation and 
why patients were not interviewed as in a sense, acceptability from 
the patient’s perspective would be an important marker of how the 
intervention worked and what benefits they accrued and how the 
intervention mapped onto ideal types of collaborative and patient 
centred models of depression care in people with chronic illness. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: David Richards  

Professor of Mental Health Services Research  

University of Exeter, UK  

COMMENT:  

I have undertaken two systematic reviews (one Cochrane) and three RCTs of collaborative care but 

have no connection with the authors of this study nor any conflict of interest associated with reviewing 

it.  

The paper needs a sharper focus. As the report of an RCT with a mixed methods data collection and 

analysis strategy, the primary outcome and secondary outcomes are unclear and their analysis could 

be described more succinctly. There is no justification of the sample size, nor of the 

induction/recruitment process, nor the allocation concealment or method of randomisation. Although 

the protocol is in another article (I presume), this is not available because it is only submitted. I am left 

not understanding how this paper fits into the report of the study in this other paper. The methods of 

both statistical and qualitative analysis are not explained in sufficient depth to allow a quality 

appraisal.  

The question is unclear so the results are hard to interpret. This reads like a cross between a process 

analysis (both quantitative and qualitative) and a main outcomes paper but unfortunately it does not 

do justice to either. The qualitative data is supposedly analysed thematically but the results are not 

presented as a series of themes with meaning statements to justify the themes, therefore one cannot 

establish the 'trustworthiness' of the analysis.  

RESPONSE: This is a companion paper to our now published RCT [1] that confirmed the 

effectiveness of collaborative-care using practice nurses as case managers in reducing depression in 

primary-care patients with diabetes or heart disease. The RCT includes all the details on sample 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-002195 on 8 A

pril 2013. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


sizes, recruitment, randomisation and statistical analyses. The present process paper specifically 

examines the role of the practice nurse during the RCT. We have removed detail of the trial design 

reported in the RCT [1] and here describe the mixed-methods approach used to collect data on the 

acceptability of the process of nurse-managed care planning. We have also changed the title to better 

reflect the purpose of the paper and ensured that these are consistent. A table (table 2) of themes 

and meanings has been added.  

COMMENT:  

Because it is unclear if this paper is the main outcomes paper for the study (although it seems not?), 

a process analysis or a qualitative study, reporting is mixed up. The final two references are not 

applicable to practice nurse collaborative care, one being a meta-analysis of all collaborative care 

trials and the other being a study of mental health worker delivered collaborative care. There is no 

CONSORT flow chart.  

Please could you revise this so that it is less descriptive, more methodologically focussed and has a 

clearer relationship to the primary outcomes paper. This will help systematic reviewers and readers 

understand where the paper sits in the evidence base. You spend a lot of time describing the 

intervention and the qualitative data but not enough on the methods and other results so it was hard 

for me to review as an RCT. If it is a process paper then you should make this much clearer and 

relate it to the clinical evidence I presume you have submitted elsewhere?  

RESPONSE: The present paper is a companion to the main RCT paper [1]. The detail on the RCT 

methods and results, and the CONSORT flow chart appear in that RCT paper. This paper is a mixed-

methods paper and deals with the roles of the practice nurse during the RCT. It has been extensively 

revised in response to the comments from the reviewers. The final two references have been 

removed and literature appropriate to the role of practice nurses in chronic-disease care planning has 

been included.  

Reference:  

1. Morgan MAJ, Coates MJ, Dunbar JA, et al. The TrueBlue model of collaborative care: practice 

nurses as case managers for depression alongside diabetes or heart disease. BMJ Open 2013, 3: 

bmjopen2012002171. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-002171.  

 

Reviewer: Assoc Prof Elizabeth Halcomb  

Deputy Director of Higher Degree Research  

School of Nursing and Midwifery  

University of Western Sydney  

COMMENT: This paper reports important findings of a significant study in general practice. The 

investigation of the effectiveness, acceptability and safety of such an intervention is an important area 

to address. There is some areas of the paper that lack clarity as has been annotated in the reviewer 

comments.  

The authors describe that other papers have been published from this study. It is not clear to the 

reader how this paper fits within the context of the other papers published.  

RESPONSE: This is a companion paper to our now published RCT [1] that confirmed the 

effectiveness of collaborative-care using practice nurses as case managers in reducing depression in 

primary-care patients with diabetes or heart disease. It is a process paper that specifically examines 

the role of the practice nurse during the RCT. We have removed detail of the trial design reported in 

the RCT [1] and here describe the mixed-methods approach used to collect data on the acceptability 

of the process of nurse-managed care planning. We have extensively revised this paper to place the 

study in context of current literature.  

COMMENT: The paper has not engaged sufficiently with the evidence about practice nurse 

interventions that has been published in the nursing literature.  

RESPONSE: We have added more detail to place this paper in context of current literature on 

practice nursing.  

COMMENT: Page 3: Given the diversity of Australia it would be good to have some indication of 

practice location in terms of rural / remote / metro here.  
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RESPONSE: We have added details on the practice locations to the text.  

COMMENT: Page 3: Was management of suicidal ideation the only outcomes measure?  

RESPONSE: The safety protocol was only one aspect of the RCT [1] but was an important role for the 

nurses.  

COMMENT: Page 3: It is unclear from the abstract who participated in the focus groups and 

interviews. More details about these participants and their demographics would be helpful for the 

reader.  

RESPONSE: We have numbered the participants in the text and specified whether they are GP or 

nurse, country or metropolitan.  

COMMENT: Page 4: Given that this study has been described elsewhere it would be good to clearly 

see how this paper is different to the others about the same study.  

RESPONSE: As noted above, the present paper is a companion to our recently-published RCT [1] but 

specifically examines the roles of the practice nurses during the RCT. We have revised the 

introduction to clarify this aim.  

COMMENT: Page 4: How did the mix or rural / urban split across the intervention and control groups?  

RESPONSE: We have described the urban/regional mix in the revised text.  

COMMENT: Page 5: Whilst this provides some more details the concept of stepped care and it's 

application to the study could be more clearly articulated.  

RESPONSE: We have revised the design section to make clearer the definition of and eligibility for 

stepped care.  

COMMENT: Page 6: Was any thought given to the acceptability of the intervention to the patient?  

RESPONSE: The TrueBlue study was deliberately designed to be able to implement the 

collaborative-care model into their routine procedures within of the general practices with minimal 

disruption. Consequently, we did not seek to interview patients as we considered that this would have 

added further intrusion into the practices and their patients. Further studies would be needed to 

determine patients’ perspectives. This has been included in the study limitations.  

COMMENT: Page 6: Was data saturation achieved with these data?  

RESPONSE: We did not apply the test of saturation to our qualitative data. The interviews and focus 

groups were designed to ascertain themes within the context of the main study. In that regard, the 

qualitative concepts for which we were wanting to get a response from some of the nurses and GPs 

involved being examined were relatively simple. Further interviews may have revealed additional 

themes and we have acknowledged this is the discussion and the study limitations.  

COMMENT: Page 7: It would be helpful to also provide the percentage here  

RESPONSE: The 23 patients surveyed during the confirmation process of the study’s safety protocol 

was 11% of the total number of intervention patients. We have added this to the paper.  

COMMENT: Page 7: Why was this reason unclear? Wasn't the rationale sought within these 

interviews?  

RESPONSE: We have removed this sentence from the text.  

COMMENT: Page 7: Given that you have reported conducting thematic analysis as a reader I 

expected to see your themes in this section.  

RESPONSE: The themes are addressed in the section on acceptability. We have added a table (table 

2) summarising the themes and have discussed them in this order in the text.  

COMMENT: Page 8: This statement is worded in a very generalised way, yet the data reports a very 

small number of interviews with a few informants.  

RESPONSE: We have revised the text to note the limited number of nurses involved.  

COMMENT: Page 9: Were should read where  

RESPONSE: Corrected.  

COMMENT: Page 9: Given that the introduction cited very little practice nursing literature I would 

have imagined that the discussion would relate the study findings back to the literature. Given the 

focus on practice nursing in the way that the paper is framed there is very limited literature from this 

practice nursing area cited.  

RESPONSE: The paper has been extensively revised and addresses this point.  
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Reference:  

1. Morgan MAJ, Coates MJ, Dunbar JA, et al. The TrueBlue model of collaborative care: practice 

nurses as case managers for depression alongside diabetes or heart disease. BMJ Open 2013, 3: 

bmjopen2012002171. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-002171.  

 

 

Reviewer: Dr Peter Coventry  

Centre for Primary Care  

Institute of Population Health  

University of Manchester  

England, UK  

COMMENT: The title of the paper alludes to a discussion paper about changing roles for practice 

nurses in the context of managing depression in patients with heart disease and/or diabetes. However 

in the abstract the aim of the study (reflected in the reporting of the paper) was to assess the 

effectiveness, acceptability and safety of an innovative collaborative care model for depression in 

heart disease and/or diabetes. The abstract reports that the study was a two arm randomised 

controlled trial and that acceptability was assessed qualitatively using focus groups and interviews. 

There is then, in the abstract, and in the main manuscript, significant uncertainty about the focus of 

this paper. As it stands it is mainly about reporting on the acceptability of using care planning and 

treatment protocols in primary care to support practice nurses manage people with complex 

comorbidities. It is not about effectiveness as the authors cite an unpublished study which reports on 

the main findings of the TrueBlue trial. In this sense, it is not clear what the main outcome is.  

RESPONSE: This is a companion paper to our now published RCT [1]. The focus of this paper is on 

the role of the practice nurse during the RCT. We have extensively revised the paper to make this 

clear.  

 

COMMENT: Nor is it clear what the intervention is. The authors describe TrueBlue as involving care 

planning, action planning, goal setting and motivational interviewing. They also refer to the 

intervention as stepped care. And also as collaborative care. The introduction, where there is ample 

opportunity to articulate the rationale and context of the study, does not clearly state what is being 

tested. While they cite example of collaborative care that have been successfully used in the USA for 

older adults (IMPACT) and for diabetes/heart disease (Teamcare) they could usefully here cite a rich 

seam of evidence about the effectiveness of collaborative care and how the TrueBlue study differs or 

adds value to this literature. First, the Gilbody review (ref 19) indicates that collaborative care is 

effective for depression and that it is more effective when delivered by mental health professionals, 

which signals the need to test out alternative ways of delivering collaborative care, possibly with 

practice nurses as in the States – but the protocol adopted by Katon et al has not been replicated 

outside of the USA. Second, there is now a Cochrane review of collaborative care (Archer et al 2012) 

which offers definitive results on the magnitude of effect of collaborative care in different populations, 

but it is unclear, despite Katon’s success, whether it can be effectively delivered in people with long 

term conditions like diabetes. Third, there is solid qualitative evidence that primary care professional 

struggle to manage depression in people with long term conditions (Coventry et al 2011 BMC Family 

Practice) and so there is scope to improve the management of this population.  

RESPONSE: The effectiveness of the TrueBlue model has now been reported [1]. Collaborative care, 

the intervention and other details are provided in the RCT paper with relevant references. TrueBlue 

successfully adapted Katon’s protocol into the Australian setting, providing training and peer support 

and expert advice through a monthly teleconference. It demonstrated that collaborative care can be 

delivered effectively to people with long-term conditions such diabetes and heart disease. We 

certainly agree that primary care continues to find it difficult to manage comorbid physical and mental 

illness – the suggested reference to Coventry et al. 2011 has been added to the discussion in 

support.  

COMMENT: Instead of drawing on this narrative and evidence base the authors discuss a rather 
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confusing argument that shortages in primary care staff in Australia and meeting the needs of patients 

(continuity of care?) offered opportunities to use the TrueBlue intervention. There is no need to 

rehearse how effective this was as the results of the trial will be published elsewhere. Instead there 

should be a clearer rationale and then a detailed account in the Methods what the intervention was 

and how the intervention was qualitatively evaluated. Only at the end of the paper where the authors 

state that the intervention did not include psychological therapeutic strategies do we get a sense that 

this intervention was perhaps not modelled on the Katon example where practice nurses delivered 

CBT style interventions. In addition there is a need to specify what is meant by stepped care and what 

is meant by collaborative care (say in relation to the Jane Gunn definition – see the Cochrane review) 

as these are organisational frameworks to facilitate improved access to enhanced care models, not 

therapeutic interventions per se. Outside of these definitions it will be important for the authors to then 

stipulate what therapeutic strategies were employed by the nurses – goal setting, action planning and 

the like are all characteristics of low intensity psychological interventions. But the authors say they 

didn’t train nurses to deliver psychological therapies.  

 

RESPONSE: TrueBlue was designed to address the needs and poor outcomes for patients with 

comorbid depression and the RCT paper [1] reports on its effectiveness. This paper looks at the 

enhanced roles for practice nurses who undertook the RCT. We have extensively revised the paper to 

provide detail on those aspects of the RCT that are relevant here, namely the nurse roles during the 

TrueBlue RCT. The methods section now provides details on the assessments relevant to this paper. 

The rationale behind and implementation of the collaborative-care model are described in the RCT 

paper [1].  

The collaborative-care model has been described in the RCT [1]. We use “stepped care” in the sense 

of an addition of a treatment modality when the PHQ-9 score indicated. This has been clarified in the 

text.  

Goal setting, problem solving, addressing barriers to increased exercise and resumption of social 

activities were all strategies employed by the practice nurses in response to both the physical- and 

mental-health needs of the patient. We acknowledge that this could be described as low intensity 

CBT, guided self-help or behavioural change. We made no attempt to define them as a psychological 

therapy because this was beyond the scope of a two-day training programme.  

COMMENT: The methods used to assess acceptability and safety of the intervention are also in need 

of more detail and justification. Why did the authors only sample interviewees and focus groups from 

practices that positively engaged with the intervention? Surely that strategy will have lent itself to 

biased assessments of acceptability? Why not sample from the full range of practices in the trial? The 

interview sample is too small to make any meaningful inferences about acceptability or safety – it 

seems that only two were done. It’s not possible either to undertake thematic analysis when the 

results are only likely to reflect individual and local preferences for the intervention.  

RESPONSE: We have revised the design section to provide more detail. The focus groups sampled 

nurses and GPs from four of the five intervention practices as we wanted to assess the experience 

and acceptability of running the intervention. (One intervention practice declined to participate.) The 

control clinics did not use the TrueBlue model of care. We have noted in the limitations the small 

number of nurses and GPs who agreed to participate.  

COMMENT: The results would be improved by including brief or tabulated descriptions of the main 

characteristics of the trial sample and the interview and focus group sample. There is also room to 

organise the results so that qualitative data is used to support discussions about the impact of the 

intervention on behaviour and clinical decision making. As it stands, the authors provide a list of 

actions that nurses did or didn’t do in the intervention arm. Bu in the absence of any robust tests of 

significance this data does not tell us much. It might be better to stick with the qualitative data and to 

use that to unpick how the intervention modified nurse roles and behaviour – as the title of the paper 

addresses this. The same is true of the section on safety. The figures are relatively uninformative. 

What would be more interesting and meaningful in the context of this paper is how and why nurses 

address safety of patients with depression differently in the context f the TrueBlue intervention.  
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The discussion does not address the main findings. It’s interesting that some of the feedback from the 

nurses and GPs was that they felt patients felt that their condition was being assessed properly as 

part of TrueBlue model and there is important work on this by Dowrick et al (BMJ 2009, 338:b663.) 

which shows that patients can feel validated by the use of questionnaires. But equally there is work 

showing that the use of templates and protocols to guide nurse led consultations can hinder patient 

centred approaches to managing depression in long term conditions (Coventry et al 2011). And for a 

broader discussion of the need for patient centred approaches in mental health see Gask (Epidemiol 

Psychiatr Sci. 2012 Jun;21(2):139-44.) – refs 17 and 18 are not quite relevant to the discussion about 

patient centredness.  

There is also little in the results to back up the discussion about how the intervention improved job 

satisfaction and retention of staff. And even if it did what is the relevance of this in terms of how 

acceptable the intervention was? That link should be made more explicit.  

RESPONSE: We have added a brief description of the study in the text. We have added a new table 

(table 2) that summarises the themes that came out of the focus groups. We have revised the text to 

better describe the content of the nurse consultation and their enhanced roles in this collaborative-

care model. The outcomes of the RCT have indicated that TrueBlue’s templates and protocols 

improved the management of depression in long term conditions. We have removed the text on job 

satisfaction and retention as we did not collect formal data on this.  

COMMENT: The limitations need to be expanded to discuss why only a very narrow sub-group were 

enrolled in the qualitative evaluation and why patients were not interviewed as in a sense, 

acceptability from the patient’s perspective would be an important marker of how the intervention 

worked and what benefits they accrued and how the intervention mapped onto ideal types of 

collaborative and patient centred models of depression care in people with chronic illness.  

RESPONSE: The limitations have been expanded to address this comment.  

Reference:  

1. Morgan MAJ, Coates MJ, Dunbar JA, et al. The TrueBlue model of collaborative care: practice 

nurses as case managers for depression alongside diabetes or heart disease. BMJ Open 2013, 3: 

bmjopen2012002171. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-002171. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER A/Professor Elizabeth Halcomb  
University of Western Sydney  
Australia  
 
Nil competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Feb-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have clearly addressed all of the previous comments. 
THe following minor issues were noted;  
Page 2, Note (Yellow):  
Given that patient record data is provided should the patients be 
included here as participants?  
 
Page 5, Note (Yellow):  
This opening sentence is incomplete.  
 
Page 5, Note (Yellow):  
Could this statement be substantiated by numerical data?  
 
Page 5, Note (Yellow):  
The use of the word acceptability at the start of this sentence is 
somewhat confusing.  
 
Page 8, Note (Yellow):  
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This paragraph could be strengthen by reference to the literature 
that highlights that talking to nurses in primary care is seen as a 
positive thing by patients.  
  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Assoc Prof Elizabeth Halcomb  

Deputy Director of Higher Degree Research  

School of Nursing and Midwifery  

University of Western Sydney  

 

COMMENT – Page 2: Given that patient record data is provided should the patients be included 2-1 

here as participants?  

 

RESPONSE: This paper focusses specifically on the roles of the nurses in the study and so, for this 

paper, they are the participants. We feel that adding details on the patients would introduce 

complication.  

 

COMMENT – Page 5: This opening sentence is incomplete.  

 

RESPONSE: We have rewritten this sentence to make clearer its intent.  

 

COMMENT – Page 5: Could this statement be substantiated by numerical data?  

 

RESPONSE: Because these patients were a subset of the total number of patients giving a response 

to question nine, being examined early in the trial, we don’t think that numerical data would provide 

useful information to the point being made.  

 

COMMENT – Page 5: The use of the word acceptability at the start of this sentence is somewhat 

confusing.  

 

RESPONSE: We have rearranged this sentence to make clearer its intent.  

 

COMMENT – Page 8: This paragraph could be strengthened by reference to the literature that 

highlights that talking to nurses in primary care is seen as a positive thing by patients.  

 

RESPONSE: We have added a reference to strengthen this statement. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-002195 on 8 A

pril 2013. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

